95
Reduced Pressure Range 3 to 200 psig
Choice of 3 Pilots
Applications
The DA Air Pilot can be used for reduc-
ing steam pressure in a variety of appli-
cations; heating, process lines, makeup
systems and general plant use.

inlet pressures over 100 psig.
Air Supply Pressure: 3 to 35 psig
How to Order
Specify:
1. Intended use
2. Inlet pressure and temperature (Maximum:
250 psig at 450°F)
3. Outlet pressure
4. Valve size
5. End connection (threaded, 125-lb flanged;
250-lb flanged)
6. Capacity requirements (see page on Sizing)
7. Pilot P/N Reduced Steam Approx. Ratio
Pressure Range Air-to-Steam
BA-11 3 to 35 psig 1:1
BA-41 3 to 100 psig 4:1
BA-61 20 to 200 psig 6:1
Capacity
See tables on page PR-570-5.
DA Air Pilot Specifications
Typical Applications
Pressure Reducing Station Pneumatic Temperature Regulator Station
Panel Board PL-1 (one gauge)
1. Air Load-to-Pilot
Panel Board PL-2 (two gauges)
1. Air Supply
2. Air Load-to-Pilot
Panel Board PL-3 (three gauges)
1. Air Supply
2. Air Load-to-Pilot
3. Delivery Pressure
97
Agents ______________________Contractor____________________
Job No. __________Item No. ________Approved________________
FACE-TO-FACE WEIGHTS (lbs)*
SIZE FLANGED A B C D E FLANGED
125 lbs 250 lbs 1:1 4:1 6:1 1:1 4:1 6:1 Ø SCR. 125-lb 250-lb
1/2" 51/8" 71/4" 83/4" 91/2" 51/8" 81/4" 81/2" 83/4" 57/8" 7/64" 18
3/4" 51/2" 71/4" 83/4" 91/2" 53/8" 81/4" 81/2" 83/4" 61/2" 1/8" 21
1" 61/8" 71/2" 9" 93/4" 61/8" 81/2" 83/4" 9" 7" 1/8" 25
11/4" 81/2" 91/4" 103/4"111/2" 7" 81/2" 83/4" 9" 83/4" 5/32" 45
11/2" 91/2" 91/2" 11" 113/4" 71/8" 83/4" 9" 91/4" 83/4" 5/32" 55
2" 93/4" 91/2" 95/8" 93/4" 111/4" 12" 77/8" 83/4" 9" 91/4" 107/8"13/64" 90 95 105
21/2" 10" 105/8" 101/4"113/4"121/2" 83/4" 9" 91/4" 91/2" 113/4"15/64" 120 135
3" 11" 113/4" 101/2" 12" 123/4" 91/8" 9" 91/4" 91/2" 133/4"17/64" 165 180
4" 133/8" 137/8" 111/4"123/4"131/2"103/8" 91/4" 91/2" 93/4" 143/4"19/64" 260 290
6" 181/8" 19" 133/4"151/4" 16" 16" 91/4" 91/2" 93/4" 193/4"27/64" 560 590
Dimensions & Weights NOTE: Dimensions shown are subject to change. Contact factory, for
certified prints (exact dimensions) when required.
Ø    = Diaphragm Plate Setting Dimension, given for maintenance purposes only. It’s measured from the Gasket Surface to the top of the
diaphragm plate.
Note: * Weights are based on boxed Weight without pilots, for DA-Pilot add 10 lbs.
SCWD
Pressure-Temperature Ratings
Screwed Valve ....................250 psig at 450°F
125-lb Flg. Valve..................125 psig at 353°F
250-lb Flg. Valve..................250 psig at 450°F
NOTE: Pressure limits for air and gas at ambient temperature are
the same as noted above.
Air Pilot Pressure Ranges
Reduced Approx. Ratio
Steam Pressure Air to Steam
3 to 35 psig ....................................1:1
3 to 100 psig ..................................4:1
20 to 200 psig ................................6:1
Materials
Body ............................High-tensile Cast Iron

Downstream (or reduced) pressure adjustments are made by turning adjusting knob
on panel board (PL-2) or temperature dial on the pneumatic controller.
How to Order
Specify:
1. Valve Size (Give flange rating desired for flanged valves)
2. Inlet pressure and temperature
3. Outlet pressure
4. Pressure range desired
5. Capacity requirements
6. Intended use
List of Materials
Item Part Name Material
AIR PILOT
75 Diaphragm Cover C.I.-A126 CL.B
74 Cap Screws Steel
*72 Diaphragm Phosphor Bronze
71 Set Screw Stainless Steel
70 Stem Stainless Steel
73 Diaphragm Plate C.I.-A126 CL.B
7 Hex Nuts Steel
76 Diaphragm Chamber C.I.-A126 CL.B
9 Cap Screws Steel
*77 Diaphragm& Washer (2) Phosphor Bronze
11 Body Pilot C.I.-A126 CL.B
121 Gasket 302 Stainless Steel
13 Packing House Bushing Brass B-16
*14 Head & Seat Ass’y Stainless Steel
*161 Seat Gasket 302 Stainless Steel
*171 Gasket Non-Asbestos
MAIN VALVE
18 Pilot Adaptor C.I.-A126 CL.B
19 Plug, Screen Brass B-16
*20 Screen, 40 mesh Stainless Steel
21 Nipple Blk. Pipe, Stl. SCH80
22 Male Branch Tee Brass
23 Tubing, Pilot-to-Body Copper Tubing
24 Elbow, Tube-to-Pipe Brass
25 Tubing, Pilot-to-Diaphragm Copper Tubing
26 Main Valve Body C.I.-A126 CL.B
27 Spring 302 Stainless Steel
*281 Gasket, Diaphragm Cvr. (2) Non-Asbestos
29 Diaphragm Orifice Ass’y Brass (SS wire)
*30 Diaphragm, Main Valve (2) Phosphor Bronze
31 Diaphragm Cover C.I.-A126 CL.B
32 Set Screw Stainless Steel
33 Name Plate (Serial No.) Aluminum
34 Diaphragm Plate C.I.-A126 CL.B
35 Cap Screws Steel
36 Nuts Steel
372 Plug Stop Steel Tubing
38 Stem Guide Ass’y Brass
*39 Seat Ring 420 Stainless Steel
*40 Disc & Stem Ass’y Stainless Steel
*411 Gasket, Bottom Cover Non-Asbestos
423 Bottom Cover Ass’y C.I.-A126 CL.B
43 Cap Screws Steel
1 Must use factory replacement parts for these gaskets
2 Not used on 1/2”, 3/4” and 1” valves
3 Stem not guided in Bottom Cover on 1/2”, 3/4” and 1” valves
* Denotes RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
Pressure Reducing Station Pneumatic Temperature Regulator Station